OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT Addendum

& ENTERPRISE SERVICES

QMES Statewide Contrac

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW 0200
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-2142
Contract Title: Purchase Card Program
Contract Issuance Date: 05/07/2020

Contract Supplier: Bank of America NA
Addendum # 7
Addendum Date: 06/26/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

Bank of America has agreed to a 30 day extension. The contract period has been modified
to be valid through 07/30/2020

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 06/2016 PAGE 1 0OF 1


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

